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I 
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Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature 

AT THE 

SPECIAL'SESSIONS, APRIL 17-19, 1944 AND 

SEPTEMBER 18-20, 1944 

1944 

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of 1943 



20 MONIES FOR THE EXPENDITURES OF STATE GOVERNMENT 

C¥p.95 PRIVATE' AND SPECIAL, 1943 

Chapter 94 

AN ACT to Amend Chapter 76 of the Private and Specihl. Laws of 1941 
Providing for a State Office Building Authority. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1941 amended. 
Chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended by 
inserting after the word "building" wherever the same occurs in said act 
as a noun the words "or buildings." 

Effective December 20, 1944 

Chapter 95 

AN ACT to Appropriate Monies for the Expenditures of State Government 
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1945. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the legis­
lature do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless en­
acted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the expenses incident to the special session of the legislature 
are due and payable immediately; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitu­
tion of Maine and require the following It~gislation as, immediately neces­
sary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of govet:nment. In order to 
provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1945, the following sums or as much thereof as shall 
severally be found necessary, as designated in _ the following tabulations, 
are hereby appropriated out of any monies in the general fund not other­
wise appropriated. 

Department 
LEGISLATIVE 

Expense of special session of 9ISt Legislature $17,000 

Effective September 20, 1944 
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